Declaring an Additional Disease under the Orchard and Garden Diseases Act, 1908, and extending the Second Schedule of that Act to include the said Disease.—Notice No. 2181.

## JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 8th day of June, 1922.

Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred upon him by the Orehard and Garden Diseases Act, 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby declare that on and after the date of the publication of this Order in Council in the Gazette

Onion-smut, Urocystis Cepulæ Frost,

shall be a disease within the meaning of the said Act; and, with the like advice and consent, doth hereby extend the Second Schedule to the said Act by including the aforesaid

F D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Amending the Regulations under the Orchard and Garden Diseases Act, 1908, in regard to the Importation of Fruit or Plants into New Zealand—Notice No. 2182.

## JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 8th day of June, 1922.

Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by the Orchard and Garden Diseases Act, 1908 (hereinafter termed "the said Act"), His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby amend the regu-lations under the said Act made by Order in Council on the twenty-third day of August, one thousand nine hundred and fifteen, and published in the Gazette of the second day of September, one thousand nine hundred and fifteen, by adding to the Fifteenth Schedule of the said regulations the words "Urocystis Cepulæ Frost (onion-smut)"; and doth hereby declare that this Order in Council shall come into force and take effect on the day of the publication hereof in the Gazette.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Consenting to stopping Portion of Road in Block XIII, Waingaromia Survey District, Waikohu County.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 8th day of June, 1922.

Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the Waikohu County Council stopping the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto.

## SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of road permitted to be stopped: 2 acres.

Adjoining or passing through Paraeroa No. 2B, Block XIII, Waingaromia Survey District (Poverty Bay R.D.). (S.O. 757, brown.)

In the Hawke's Bay Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 37421, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Consenting to the Assignment by Frederick James Mansell of his Rights, Powers, and Privileges under the Orders in Council dated the 7th day of January, 1915, and the 9th day of August, 1920, to the Bull's Town Board.

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 8th day of June, 1922.

Present :

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Amendment Act, 1911, and clause thirty-two of the Order in Council dated the seventh day of January, one thousand nine hundred and fifteen, and published in the New Zealand Gazette No. 3, of the fourteenth day of January, one thousand nine hundred and fifteen, authorizing Frederick James Mansell to erect electric lines within the Town District of Bull's, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the assignment to the Bull's Town Board by the said Frederick James Mansell of his rights, powers, and privileges under the Order in Council dated the seventh day of January, one thousand nine hundred and fifteen, authorizing the said Frederick James Mansell to erect electric lines within the Town District of Bull's, and also under the Order in Council dated the ninth day of August, one thousand nine hundred and twenty, amending the Order in Council hereinbefore referred to, and dated the seventh day of January, one thousand nine hundred and fifteen.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council

Consenting to the Raising of £5,000, being a Further Part of a Loan of £110,000 authorized to be raised by the Hamilton Borough Council on the Instalment System extending over a Period of Thirty-six and a Half Years.

> JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 8th day of June, 1922.

Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS section thirteen of the Finance Act, 1921, provides that where any local authority, as defined by the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1913, has heretofore been or shall hereafter be authorized to raise a loan, whether pursuant to a poll of ratepayers or otherwise, and whether such loan has been raised in part or not, such local authority may, with the consent of the Governor-General in Council, raise any part of such loan upon terms of making the same, together with interest thereon, repayable by instalments extending over such period of years, whether in excess of the period mentioned in the poll taken on the proposal for such lean or not, and payable at such times as may be fixed by such local authority, and may permanently appropriate and pledge for the purpose of securing such instalments any special rate already made or hereafter to be made or any part of such special rate:

And whereas the Hamilton Borough Council has been authorized to borrow the sum of one hundred and ten thousand pounds for the purpose of making and constructing drains in the borough, and has been unable to raise the whole amount on the terms specified:

And whereas application has been made by the Borough Council for the consent of His Excellency the Governor-General in Council to the raising of five thousand pounds,

General in Council to the raising of five thousand pounds, being a further part of the above-mentioned one hundred and ten thousand pounds, on the instalment system extending over a period of thirty-six and a half years:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, deth hereiver consent to the Hamilton Recognity Council raising doth hereby consent to the Hamilton Borough Council raising the said sum of five thousand pounds upon the terms of making the same, together with interest thereon, repayable by instalments extending over a period of thirty-six and a half years, and the said Hamilton Borough Council is hereby authorized to borrow the said sum of five thousand pounds on these terms.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.